

1000 Coffeen Street Watertown, New York 13601

Bringing Jobs & People Together

Resolution 17-05

Transfer of Dislocated Workers Funds and Adult Funds

Whereas, Technical Advisory 16-6 dated July 27, 2016, allows for the transfer of 100% of Dislocated Workers funds or Adult formula funds to be transferred to Dislocated or Adult Funded programs. This references Rules and Regulations 683.130 and Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) 128 (b) and 133 (b) (4), and

Whereas, the Jefferson-Lewis Workforce Area desires the flexibility to serve customers that are either meeting the definition of an Adult or Dislocated Worker and it is in the best interest of the Jefferson-Lewis Workforce area to make transfer of funds available when the need arises, and

Whereas, no eligible Dislocated Workers will be denied services including training services due to the lack of or transfer of funds. The Jefferson-Lewis Workforce Development Board (WDB) concurs with this request.

Therefore be it resolved, the Jefferson-Lewis Workforce Development Board (WDB) concurs with the local areas plan to transfer up to the allowable amount of 100% of Dislocated Workers Funds or Adult Funds, to better serve the populations of Jefferson & Lewis Counties.

Phone: (315) 782-9252

Fax: (315) 782-2073